to separation of

discontinued
operations

Allocation of
adjustments

concerning hedge
accounting to
discontinued
operations

Presentation
adjustment to costs

of idle capacity

Previously
presented

01.01.-
30.09.2020

Net profit/loss 70,789 (2,258) 3,122 - 69,925

Profit/loss on sales relating to
discontinued operations

5,400 2,258 (3,122) - 6,264

Net profit/loss for the financial
year

76,189 - - - 76,189

including:

Net profit/loss attributable to
shareholders of the parent

77,277 - - - 77,277

Net profit/loss attributable to
non-controlling interest

(1,088) - - - (1,088)

Earnings/loss per share
(in PLN):

  -

Basic 1.47 - - - 1.47

Diluted 1.47 - - - 1.47

Earnings/loss per share
(in PLN) from continuing
operations:

Basic 1.36 - - - 1.36

Diluted 1.36 - - - 1.36

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

After
adjustment

as at 31
December

2020

Recognition
of

valuation
of futures

Previously
presented
31.12.2020

After
adjustment

as at 30
September

2020

Recognition
of

valuation
of futures

Reclassification
of subsidies

Previously
presented
30.09.2020

ASSETS

Total non-current assets 4,251,347 - 4,251,347   3,935,299   -   -   3,799,805

Trade and other receivables 478,508 22,590 455,918   446,256   13,201   429,633

Total current assets 1,478,976 22,590 1,456,386  1,375,729   13,201   -   1,622,825

Total assets 5,730,323 22,590 5,707,733   5,311,028   13,201   -   5,422,630

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total equity  2,118,538 - 2,118,538   2,041,667   -   -   1,988,620

Other long-term liabilities 82,028  - 82,028   140,050   23,074   105,848

Total non-current liabilities 401,146 - 401,146   2,179,316   -   23,074   2,144,852

Trade and other liabilities 1,101,036 22,590 1,078,446   757,782   13,201   -   23,074   686,322

Total short-term liabilities 3,210,639 22,590 3,188,049   1,090,045   13,201   -   23,074   1,289,158

Total liabilities 3,611,785 22,590 3,589,195   3,269,361   13,201   -   3,434,010

Total equity and liabilities 5,730,323 22,590 5,707,733   5,311,028   13,201   -   5,422,630

2.3. FUNCTIONAL AND REPORTING CURRENCY

The Polish zloty (PLN) is the functional currency of the parent company, CIECH S.A., and the reporting currency of these

consolidated financial statements. Unless stated otherwise, all financial data in these consolidated financial statements have

been presented in thousands of Polish zlotys (PLN ’000).

The functional currencies for the significant foreign subsidiaries are as follows: SDC Group, Ciech Group Financing AB,

Proplan Plant Protection Company S.L. and CIECH Salz Deutschland GmbH – EUR, CIECH Soda Romania S.A. – RON.

For the purpose of conversion into PLN, the following foreign exchange rates determined on the basis of quotations